

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Before Honorable Gary S. Katzmann, Judge, Honorable
Timothy M. Reif, Judge, Honorable Jane A. Restani, Judge

<p>V.O.S. SELECTIONS, INC., <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 25-00066</p>
---	--------------------------

**JOINT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CONSUMER
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION**

Daryl Joseffer
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Gregory G. Garre
Roman Martinez*
Soren J. Schmidt
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Jonathan T. Stoel
Katherine Wellington
Nicholas R. Sparks
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-6634
jonathan.stoel@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Application for admission to the U.S. Court of International Trade pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Government Routinely Refunds Tariffs	2
B. Refunds Need Not Require Burdensome Litigation	4
C. The Typical Administrative Procedures Are Impractical.....	7
D. This Court Should Facilitate A Streamlined Refund Process	8
E. The Government’s Recent Statements On Refunds Underscore The Need For Guidance	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AGS Co. Auto. Sols. v. CBP,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 3634261 (Ct. Int’l Trade Dec. 15, 2025) 4

AGS Co. Auto. Sols. v. CBP,
 No. 1:25-cv-255 (Ct. Int’l Trade) 5

Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. United States,
 925 F. Supp. 794 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996) 10

Hitachi Home Elecs. (Am.), Inc. v. United States,
 661 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 7

Learning Res., Inc. v. Trump,
 607 U.S. ---, 2026 WL 477534 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2026)..... 1

M.G. Maher & Co. v. United States,
 26 CIT 1040 (2002) 9

Princess Awesome, LLC v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.,
 No. 25-078 (Ct. Int’l Trade filed Apr. 24, 2025)..... 4

Swisher Int’l v. United States,
 205 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 9

Trump v. CASA,
 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025) 6

U.S. Shoe Corp. v. United States,
 22 C.I.T. 737 (1998) 9

United States Shoe Corp. v. United States,
 No. 94-11-00668, slip op. 98-126 (C.I.T. Aug. 28, 1998)..... 9, 10

United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.,
 523 U.S. 360 (1998) 8

V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. 25-1812, Dkt. No. 171 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 27, 2026) 13

V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. 25-1812, Dkt. No. 6 (Fed. Cir. May 29, 2025) 4

STATUTES

19 U.S.C.
 § 1313(a)..... 2
 § 1313(l) 2
 § 1514(c)(3)..... 3
 § 1515(a)..... 3, 7, 8
 § 1520(a)(1) 3

26 U.S.C. § 4461..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1581(a) and (i)..... 9

Pub. L. 99-662, Title XIV, § 1402(a), 100 Stat. 4266 (1986) 8

REGULATIONS

19 C.F.R.
 § 10.625(b)..... 3
 § 24.36(a)..... 3
 § 174.13(b)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

‘A matter of survival’: Small Businesses Speak Out on Tariffs, U.S. Chamber of Com. (updated Oct. 1, 2025) 5

Amended Procedure for Refunds of Harbor Maintenance Fees Paid on Exports of Merchandise, 66 Fed. Reg. 16,854, 16,854 (Mar. 28, 2001)..... 9, 11

An Act for laying a Duty on Goods, Wares, and Merchandises imported into the United States, § 3, 1 Stat. 24 (1789) 2

Barry J. McMillion, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IN12586, *U.S. Court of International Trade: Background, Judgeships, and Caseload Statistics* (2025) (*CIT CRS Report*)..... 8, 9

Heather M. Pichelman, Note, *It’s Pay-Up Time for the Government on the Harbor Maintenance Tax: Exporters Are Receiving Their Tax Refunds, But What About Interest?*, 11 Fed. Cir. B.J. 427, 427 (2001) 10

Implementing the United States–Japan Agreement § 2(d), Exec. Order No. 14,345, 90 Fed. Reg. 43,535 (Sept. 9, 2025) 11

Louise Radnofsky et al., *The \$130 Billion Race for Companies to Get Their Tariff Money Back*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 25, 2026) 1, 5

Modifying the Scope of Tariffs on the Government of Brazil § 2, Exec. Order 14,361, 90 Fed. Reg. 54,467 (Nov. 20, 2025)..... 11

Penn Wharton Budget Model, *Supreme Court Tariff Ruling: IEEPA Revenue and Potential Refunds* (Feb. 20, 2026) 10

S. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417, 474 (2017) 6

Tr. of Interview with U.S. Trade Representative Jamieson Greer, ABC News (Feb. 22, 2026) 12

Tr. of Interview with U.S. Treasury Secretary Scott Bessent, CNN, (Feb. 22, 2026) 12

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Accelerated Liquidation Policy and Post Summary Correction (PSC) Status Check* (November 17, 2020)..... 7

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CSMS #45255051 - Guidance: Generalized System of Preferences (GSP) Expires effective, December 31, 2020* (Dec. 21, 2020) 10, 11

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CSMS # 66242844 - Updated Guidance - Implementation of the United States-Japan Agreement and Modification of Duties on Imports from Japan* (Sept. 15, 2025) 12

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CSMS # 66336270 - Guidance – Implementation of Tariff-Related Elements of the United States-European Union Framework Agreement* (Sept. 24, 2025) 11

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Post Summary Corrections* 3, 7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., *GAO-20-182, Customs and Border Protection: Risk Management for Tariff Refunds Should Be Improved* 1 (2019)..... 3
